

8 CS DJ ADJ 768/21 USHA KHANNA Vs. IRAMYA DEVELOPERS PVT.
LTD. AND OTHERS

08.12.2023

Regular steno is on leave and no substituted steno is available.

Present: None.

Be awaited for 11:30 AM.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 08.12.2023

At 11:51 AM

Present: Sh. Ankur Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Application u/s 151 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff seeking service of summons to defendant no. 2 through court of Ms. Kritika Chaturvedi, Ld. MM, Dwarka Courts in FIR no. 534/2019 and FIR no. 448/2019 fixed for 22.12.2023 and to defendant no. 2 and 3 through the court of Sh. Mukesh Kumar-II, Ld. CMM, South West District, Dwarka Courts in FIR no. 166/2019 i.e. fixed for 08.01.2024.

Submissions heard.

Perusal of the record reveals that, present suit for recovery filed against defendant no. 1 (Pvt. Ltd. Company), defendant no. 2 (Director) and defendant no. 3 (Director). Record also reveals that, process fees has not been filed by plaintiff despite multiple directions towards service to above defendants.

In the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff.

Issue fresh summons of suit to all defendants through all authorised modes on filing of PF/RC for **17.02.2024**.

Let process be also served to defendant no. 2 via court reader of Ms. Kritika Chaturvedi, Ld. MM, Dwarka Court and to defendant no. 2 and 3 via court reader of Sh. Mukesh Kumar-II, Ld. CMM, South West District, Dwarka Courts as mentioned above. Accordingly, application u/s 151 CPC stands allowed.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW): Dwarka Courts
New Delhi/08.12.2023